GT

Mo ILITINE—E Ty K
9'—I:LGK#FU’F
H {+ 5% B &

HKIS

BT I T EMREFIEREL T LS,
RESRAEELICHATH SEEETH>TIESLY,

FERFCEAMICBT EHRASEEEY,

AEIX., BHEAICHE S EFELERBROBAICEVTERALTLESL,

AREGIE, FEITRYT
AN—BELEREZD

BHEOMEFITEAIEETY .
BRRXGLENELLBZEICE, BONMIBEVEIFORFGEEICTERLRSIZEL,

B & & |HEHEMNGOYYUILILEZI—ErFyk / A—KRLRAFy L
A & | BBESANS

3 — K No. |11003-ANO18 / 14020-ANO12

E{tERBAE M E04211-N37192-00 Ver.3-3.03

EFEEEER A008015(S14)  A008022 (S15)

A—h—HEE —wyHy YILETF S14-815

T UBK

SR20DET

1993 £ 10 A~1996 &£ 09 A

x i F R 1996 £ 06 A~1998 £ 12 A (ABS %&78%)
1999 £ 01 A~2002 £ 08 A
- AEGBIHERERRELGYET., —ROETOCFEREITEEEA,
- HAFFRE. BEELUVRRROVEY T AT EZLTITO>TLESEL,
CARHRIZBFH I avNRMTEEIVITI ) —FREHFBRLTEY FEADT,
1 % I RlECABE I,
- REGIZITERM, MBM B EFE—UEENRTEYFEADT, FERIAREILESIL,
- ARERF, HEEA 03—V —F—Fy FEBREFERLLGYVET,
(13001-AN006, 13001-ANO11, 13001-ANO12)
RETDEC 8%
HETNo. B ff i B E E AR
3-3. 01 2019/08/01 FIhR
3-3.02 2020/08/17 N=Y YA+, Ty b —VHFTEE
3-3.03 2020/09/07 Ay FRIL FM8ZEHf—

2020 &£ 9 A 7T BRAT (REMES. KBTIV F - y—-IX




RS

[it&)(:/l{%. g&lﬁ(:gb\—c ................................................... 1
A ) I Gl N T T T T I I 92
1. /—7)b/{—‘y0)HﬂﬂL ..................................................... 5
2. J—TILIN—YDMI - FBE) - - - - 6
3. #—“J F/Q—‘V@fﬁﬂﬁ'('}' ....................................................... 8
4 . /—7)b/\°—‘y0)fﬁﬂ1{“'}' .................................................... 20
5. ﬁﬁ&g&ilng\—c ........................................................ 21

EPENE

COE(X, HKS GTII 2T L ITILA—EVF Y R/ F—RLRAFTY FEBEVWLEFWEEHICHYDESD
ZEWET,

AR HFEREICTHERAWNEEE, #BEEERDICRESEA-HDIZERKEZEHEA LS,

TR TRIIKREIZREHE SN TWEIREZSY ., ZEICEALTLEEL,
AEFEFFZTESRINDTRA. S<CEBLEETHEEZTEDTLESLY,

AE-HBIZONT

@ AEFAHBEZZREICMHT TV EE, BEHRVCE=ZFDBRCIEZTERRAICHILET 576, FoTLV=1
EEVEEFEEHZRLTVEY,

O AURIEBESIAMIATT. ARNOBEAFTADENTEE,

O HEHXIE=EN. ALSRUHBREMI. BEALEILISKYBH-BBCOVTERE—YEETEE
(AV:\Y A 3 g

O FEF. FEUKBRT B ELHYETOTARRLFZBNESE CHR (S,

@ FURFNERERH. RROLOFELEFTHEABYET.

T2 EDEE

AETHE, TROLSGEREZHEAL., BEHRADBRLALERLTVET,

M\ BLE rExsEREsS. REREEEER>BLHESEE

FEEIEREN, BEEESBRARESNSSS (AB)
A\ EE sxmmosssmEshasa
(AR & (5. HEEEARE THE S h i MAE (A % LETmORER UHE)

-1- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



IN—Y X

EE e e 27N e
1 GTII-RS Assy 1 11003 —AN018 > A
2 IXJ—RIT=ZFHR—ILF 1
3 IVRToay (A—KR7IhLy b)) 1
4 O zoH—TS5HRIL b+ 1
5 ARy b IFXFJ—REIZHR—ILF 1
6 HRT9 kh T-2564—KRI50D 1
1 ARy b B—FKRTO LY b 1
8 A%y KLk N8-1.25 13-9-16 8
9 |[+ATOVHFYE NE-1.25 8 %)

10 | HRZY bk 282 b4 FHT0 Tri 1
N | ARTY R NIRRT RLY b 1
12 | A% v KRIL + M0-1.25 10-7-28 3
13 | 9IRS =k 7OrLy b 4T 1
14 | HTIRKS—Fk 1
15 R—R INM IR 1
16 HRATY b R—=Z IN( /R 1
17 | ¥ v THKRIL b M6-1.0 L=16 1 9IAM -}
18 | F¥ v TKRIL b M6-1.0 L=20 3 9IAM -}
19 R—R9527 ¢6 4 9IAM-MA
20 | mhEA—X  $6 L=2000 1 9IAM -+ FE

-2 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



IN—Y X

EE e = AN e
21 | PTT& 2 f?gb YIAM -
5 9IAM -FEH %2
22 H"—R=Zw T ¢$6H 3 e e
Fron N 47 A x1
23 FroN—INAT 1
24 Lyyavik—R ¢50-¢960 L=70 1
25 L1yyavik—R ¢50 L=70 1
26 HR—R /N K36 4
27 AR AV XN 1 4% Fo-V" % HMIMIM{VE
28 N aRIL M2-1.25 1 -5 F4=Y" % T34V
ALy VY I % 2
29 |#HTvr 12 3 I 7
vy Y7 ayhE x 1
30 A4 2Ly kik—Z L=600 1
31 iR B |V ok 1V 2 G 1
32 RILE LA Ly bTR—R 1 Iv9° V7 nyhFa
33 FAINTORLY b4 T 1
34 HATY S AANLTobLY bk 1
35 itk "—Z 8 L=1500mm 1 9t-5-31VF
36 R—RX=yFIL M4-¢8 1 Iy y7 Ayh 91-5-34VA
37 N aHRIL+ M4-1.5 3 =K Fe-Y"+ 94-4-34V A
38 nooargnA4 7 3 t-4-34VF
39 oy v opld Ji t-4-34VF
40 HR—RNNU K #4 4
-3 - 11003-AN018/14020-ANO12



IN—Y X

EE e HE 2V I
N | RT=RFFY2TR4 T 1
42 I7aAVR—RART— 1
43 | 75T fEFY L M8-1.25 1
44 | AR+ M8-1.25 L=20 3
45 | FETyiw N8 3
46 |RFTUDTTIv v M8 3
47 | 2522RIL L M6-1.0 L=15 2 RGN
48 | B4 5y T i L=150 10 P
49 | BikEBAE 1
50 | EftERBAE 1
-4 - 11003-ANO18/14020-AN012



1. J—=)L—vESL

EEZFRODBANC, RIT—RTFTYLTIN—F BEKZEBB LAY TIOIAFTREFERALTLEEL,
W BEEEERVUIEGGAEICE L THEEZITLE-TLESL,

MT7oF—hAN—FEILTLIZEL,

(2) BAEAKZEHRWNTLFEZELY,

@IXFY—Rr78Y rNATERNLTLESL,

@77+ =4haRx I3RS LTLZELY,

B)O Y —hTFZERMILTLIEEELY,

6 D~DEESNF L TLFZEL,

1-6
(N O~@EEMLTLEEELY,
Ot HU—0IXBER
LET,
1-7

@) BHEaFO—ILY L/ A FERSLTLEEEL,

-5 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



2. /—=IA—YMI - BE
MIWNT—=RFTFTIVIGTROMNBNRT—RTFTYTITIL—F
FIRLTLFZELY,

@QNND—=RTFTITRIMBHR—R A EB #ESMNLTLEE
éll\o ( 2_2)

N D=-AFPYU K V7

AbyhI309°
2-2
BR—ABEZIFZ7aAVNATOLEZBITHICEEELELTLEELY,
CDE. /—TILDHR—RNY REBEFRALTLEEL, (F2-3)
’t_x B EE% L/lE L/—C N U_x7—_7u\}7 ;I.\o )70
ITAUN 47" D L%
BY
IFIUN 47
[
2-3 ! Y SYAIVY N VY]
4) ) THLIzR—R A ZRRUIEEE TUIEL > TL 2 &0,
(= 2-4)
P d £ L
. 7’ / 1ER Y
P d
- ”
2-4

GYINT—ARFTFTIVUTRTDA Ly b ITSUTERSLTLESL, (K2-2)
B)HBEBDINTD—RTFT7I)TIRATHE# MBERILE, FOvor RTYTI9vo v EERALTO) THLEEA Y
Ly b5 2000KDYIZHFIFTLSEE0, (B2-7)

-6 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



() E£2-Q)TMILEHR—RA, /—TILDFR—RNY REFRAL, INT—RFTF7Y) G TENRNT—RTTF
YodR oy EEGLTLLESL, (K2-7)

! N O-RFPI K T

P44 x2
P45 x2
P46 x2
P41 N -7
=R A hvh
2-7

@ AEAELTW W -EEMBELIUHMBMEFERAL, T7a30R—X, E—2—FR—X, ZOMHD/N—F X
R—REEHEDERFITHoOTLEEIL, (K 2-8)

QO N—RRERTAICIEDHTWVES )y TEERSL I77vh-2
TL &0, (E2-9-1)
1)y T - "AE VB EITEZE2-(10) D#EfT I+ ZE
THFTF7avNA TEHIFRZLEE,. T7aY
r—RERT A AIICFET, fAFITFEOI XY —
AMIZAR—ILEOD IR M — FES & DIER
ZHERLTLIEEL,
(E2-9-2) N—%A 2-8
P42 D97
\ 5 ANcE
1T 0 P43
I3y -AMZER-L N P44
. P45
9IAM - MER S
AR ] > 2-9-2
2-9-1

(1) 2 )y TEERMNLIZRIZ. MBARILE, BET YL v,
MBRXTYIDOviv BISUOFy bEFERALT, T73AVR—RRT—2#[F. T7a0FK—R%
AT BIZFE TSN, (B 2-9-1)

-1~ 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(1) S14 [ZEMTF T BB,

AEABE L TWEW-ERMEELFERAL.,

NI)—=FSUOREBLUN—RADERE
ToTLEESEL, (B 2-11)

N4

SISV

X 2-11

3. Fv bA—vilft1T

MAAINLA 2Ly b R—REHIITTLEELY,

(= 3-1)

N a8

O+ AILFA VDB, I—ILT—TRVBRKAR 7y FEFERLENTLIEEL,
B—RF Y —OXDFAIIFAVEEE, 3—RFv— O ZRIES BN HYET,

OMHMAMFANIBTTF7—TO—%ITL. BYHNBALLGVESITLTLEEL,
B—RFr—OVYDFAINIFAVEEE, §—RFv—OvEWIESELIBRNNHYET,

R R AR L |

P28 (+4131)

P29 x2

P27

P30

SVAVL |

P29

P32

P31

3-1

11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



QMITEAAMINLA LY FR—RITERMZES DT TERLI DD VICHEMITT LS, (B3-2)

A

OFMILFA UL HFREBRDLILERICHELES T, Hih - BEL I ELVLSICREL TS,
B - BRI ERFFEEATHIEAMNUTA UNHEL THMILARN., REOHEEEMAKNEELHBN
NHYET,

OFAINAULy b HR—REFETETIEEF. AAINLAULY bFR—RDA T AR EE DO BT YEREY
HEMZEY LBEVWKSICEELTLESL,
EOCHMITFRYRERAZMA Y LIKEE, £z, TUDVIRBGE TR LEIF A M4 HKETHEMA Lk
F2&. FAILA 2Ly bAR—RBHIE L THA LA RI., BREOBSAEMAKIEEIBNAHY FTT,

I

e =
==

T FLS Ne-m{kgf-m)
T=11=1.7 {1.13%0.17}

P30

3-2

@FANT oLy XA TEMER—R, MENY FEFERALI VO VIR T I, (B3-3)

P33

fIER-2
MIEN VN BEE

3-3

-9 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



BDo+—2—a42Ly b R—RZMIATTL S, (H3-4)

P37 (74-5-342)

P37 (74-5-342)

P39 x2
P39 x2
P38
P38
P40
P40
P35 MiKH-A ¢ 8
#9 450mm [Z Y]
3-4

OMITEIA—F—A 2Ly bR—RICERMEES DT TERLI D VAT ESL, (K3-5)

et Ly N-mikgf-m)
T=36=+5.4 {3.65=+0.55}

DH=4-40by M2

3-5

- 10 - 11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



@)+ —2—T by bAR—XRZMITTSESLY, (K 3-6)

P37 (74-5-34Y)

P39 x2

P38

P40

A= Fr-y" v {al

vy V|

P35 fitsKkf-2¢ 8
#9 600mm (= Y] i

P39

P36

P40

3-6

(DMILTEI24—F =TI by bAR—RITEBRMEES DT TERL, TUDVITHRATTIEEL,

(B 3-7-1 - 3-7-2)

et Ly N-mikgf-m)
T=36=+5.4 {3.65=+0.55}

P39

P36

TH=5-T7hby bk-2 —‘

3-7-1

- 11 -

3-1-2

11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



O — RF¥— v EHDEARER

3-5-1" Fy-Y" D E KB

-12 - 11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



@ IXY—RFIZR—ILFIZM8 XAy RiRJL FEHFFITTLEE L, (K 3-8-1)
HKABY FRIL DR CENE WM ZIXY —X Y Z/R—JL FICHAFFTLES L, (K 3-8-2)

P2
Lre
P8 X4 > >
— 3-8-1 I3 -ANZE-ME IZTHEE 3-8-2
QYIRS —HKMZPT ZTIRBKEU., 06 AR—X P99
= \y j)b%%ﬂ{# (-J-—C-Fé ll\o ( 3_9) if)_?—“ﬁ;ﬁﬁ&% L/ < 'j: EVC (:EEETé
PT1/8 R LERIZILRIK AR v FERHETEMAS—IL P21 l
F—TEBNTEEL, e
BIRAR 7w iR Y—KR> K TB1207C
P21 "

#EfHF ~IL N - mikef - m)
T=6.4+1.4 {0.65=+0.15}

P22
3-9 FooN -EZBRET D

(1) R—=X NAIIRREHRT Y b R=X NANREFFRAL, TFY—RXAFIZAR—ILRIZOIR b5 — b F#H
(TTLEEL, (K 3-10-1)

23 VHREDENRWNML. BWNMINHSHREE
BHhETRATFTIEEN, (F3-10-2)

#EHF FL Neomikgf-m]

T=16.2+3.2 {1.65=+0. 33}
P16 \
ZRHCH]
/
ECTRNIE “> | B P14

DIAM b TIbYRE
3-10-1 HEsMElcE T 5,

3-10-2

- 13 - 11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



(IMNITXFY—RMIZAR—ILRZI VD VIZHFFTLLE S0, (B 3-11-1 - 3-11-2)

=

s

P2

3-11-1

(12) DZRART—=HMIDIRART—= T MLy b TEHEFIT TS,

#IEy MV EER

3-11-2

(B 3-12-1 - 3-12-2)

I

e =
==

A

NKFEEDRBRNHY TI DTEDEICITRZ S VB E T IZER

HIR M= RFY Ly b TERERRE LY . BRSAD SEROREH RAHHESNET,
SRELALTIESL,

Hlg A& Y

Bl EAl& Y

P17

IR
P11

P13 3-12-1

A+ FLS N-mikef -m)
T=7.7%1.5 {0.79=+0. 15}

(ANHTARF— TRy b TORT—IEE 3-(22) THFT T
BIVATUIVHAOISUPCORR I MRICHBEOH L TLESLY,

(% 3-13)

- 14 -

3-13

3-12-2

P3

AN

el b= 1
HT B

11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



(D) A —FRF v —D v RIEKIZMB X2y RARIL b &EF T, TFY—RMIZR—ILRIZART Y R T-2582—KRTS5 >
TE, HAFTCESL, (K 3-14-1-3-14-2)
HKRAAY FRIL DR OEIENAEZ —RFr—2 v RIKISHAF T TLFEEE L,

3-14-1 P8 x4 P6 3-14-2

(15) TFXFY—R T ZR—IL FIZA—RFv—2 v KK

P9 x4
ZHMFIFTESL. (F3-15)

3-15

(1) F—ARF ¥ —CvIXJ—R NV TEBOTVWEB VNV RFAYTY DT ERD., £V 3=\ 5D
AEREZT o TSESL, (B3-16)

N a8

BOBEDEI—EVRAUNI—EINDDUVTEFSLEITDTE—EL Y T MOETRERT 2F 2
BLENLEEICEREZED TSN,

RNV TDF ALy MR T TS CEMNKEICESRRICLTLEZEL,
AERELEOUTOEBRTHMTFLTLEEL,
T bR CEBICHESAHEHLFIZRGDS 2. BE LY TRESITER, hy T UINERBENDT—TEL
(FR3 4. 3 EE) -0 THh L, BHE MLIICTERBMAF LTS,
i FLY Nem {kgf-m}
M6+ L%+ 7 :T=8.3+£0.5 {0.85+0. 05}
M+ L% 47 :T=15.7£1.0 {1.60=+0. 10}
- 15 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(INFAALTI Ly b TEE—RF v — D v RKIKITHFITF TS,

(1824 —2—A 2Ly bR—REZ—KRFr— v REIEFF TSN,

et Ly N-mikgf-m)
T=36=+5.4 {3.65=+0.55}

3-17

AEAR

HET %

FAVIAVERFT 7509 @

MKFEIZHEDRICAE

3-16

P33 - P34 - P47 x2

3-18

- 16 -

(& 3-17)

(% 3-18)

DE=4-40by M2
P39 x2-P37 (7+-%-31V)

11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



ANAANLA 2Ly b R—REZ—RFr— v RKIZHMF T TS,

A

I

e =
==

HhEMAY LEVESICEEL TS,

OFAILFAVIE BRRMBRED LI LBERICEHEDC, HEil - EAELITELVELSICEREL TS,
M- AL ERFEEEATIESANUSA UHABEBEL THAUARL, REOSEEERAKAEE HEN

OFAMILA Ly b R—RZETETHEZIE. ALY hTR—ADA I AR ZEE DTV ERL

EOCHIFRYEBELANZEMA Y LIIKRE, Ff=, TP UIREA ETRER LBIITAIN HIKRETHEA Lt
FHE. FANLALY FAR—ZADNBELTHS DN REN., REDGEERMAENEELIENLHY FT,

ALy bk R—Z(P30)

T FLS Ne-m{kgf-m)
T=11=1.7 {1.13%0.17}

NP3 KILk(P28)
4T FLo N-m{kgf-m}
T=24.5+4.9 {2.5+0.5}

20) 9+ —2—F bl bR—REZ—RFr—D v RKITHF T TN,

e+ FLo N-mikgf-m)
T=36=+5.4 {3.65=+0.55}

-17 -

P28 (14174>)
P29 x2

P30

3-19

VH=5-T7hby bk-2
P39 x2
P37 (94-5-34V)

3-20

11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



QNTHARTYYay (A=K7 Ly R) I2TM0RE2Y K
R RBEU. 02t H—TFSHRIL FEBFHFTEEL, P4
(& 3-21)
MREY FRILEDACEAENAEZI VRT3 Y
[CHf T EEL,

OV H—TS55 R+
1 FLo N-m{kgf-m} P12 x3
T=50=-10 {5.1=1) B 3-21

@B —HRFry—CXYAREKIZTTVRTUYVaY (B—RT7I Ly b)) ZHAFFTIEEN, (83-22-1 - 3-22-2)

k=il ok [P ) Hilg A& Y
P3
P3
P9 x4
3-22-1 P7 3-22-2

QNAVTLYSNIDUTEBHTVERILE 6 KEDLESTIAVILYSNIDUITDAEEREEZLTL
Ly, (K3-23)

AN 3&

BOBEDEAT LY RAUAAVTLYYND D UG EFHELEFTDTE—EL v 7 FAETHER
TEEZHERALLEASEBEEICEZEZED TS,

RIL FEED D

3-23

- 18 - 11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



QTN U TEREIBMBEEHOEEN L F v o/N\—/ A TEMAFITTLEE L, (K3-24)
MKEBmDREICE>TIE., FroNn—nA7LaTLy—HONONEV LK WMGELNHY FT,
ZOREF X oN—I A TEMIFTEHELTHBEZEDLETH LT TS,

Ft=. BBQINT—RFTZITNRA T, RTF4 EF v oN— L TOEEIENGEISEEHM A EZFERL.
EEEMERTTLESND, AERBLEOUTOEETEMMIIT LTI,
AVTLYYNITUTDI S TRIL FERE MILY TRMAFTLEEWL,

e rLo  Nem {kgf-m}

M8 42 L : T= 13.0%0.5 {1.30=0. 05}

P23
P25 - P26 X2
P24 - P26 x2 EEM

3-24

2D F v oN—IRATIZR—R=y TILd6 AEMMITF, FE -O) THRATEIIX NS —FOF Y oN—F
ZY TIVCTHME—R 6 ER—RI ST P6 EE->THEML T ZE L, (K 3-25-1 - K 3-25-2)

DIAM -HZ
BRET D

P22

B * Efg X2

3-25-1 3-25-2

- 19 - 11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



(26) ABS RFFE(ZHAfTITHIBE. BS1= v FOEERENTIToTLFEELY,
FrA—ARFr—CvIX VRN DU EBOBERIZIEIUTRRY AT aonR—YEMITHILT
KETETET, (H3-26)
- 1499-RA039 GT AR ¥ LI EZ—EVvFy FRAE—Ff Va2 lL—4—

E R

GT AA" Y4l 2NA-t" v4y b ABS 129+

E-MYYab-4-

3-26

4. J—=)L— ViRt

M 7By b3S TERFF TS,

2 B1-MDOD Ot H—2ITHATUIaYy (A—RT7o Ly b)) IZHEFITFTLEEL,

#EeHF FLo Nem {kgf-m}

T=50+10 {5.1=%1}

@Ot Y—DHTSZERAIDH TS LML TSN,

4) mEKEEIALTLEELY,

GYINT—=RTFTFTYTITI—FREFIALTLIEZELY,

6) Ny TUDIA T RIFFEEAFIT TS,

(M A/EK, WNID—RTFTFT YT ITIN—FDIT7REZTHO>TLIESEL,

@ T v F—hAN—ZBFFTIIEE,

X OMEMFEERRT R, RIFGRASED TR FEROMERR] (ST > THBEXRZET o TS,

- 20 - 11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



5. BREREICONT

5—1. A7 a3 n—vy

(1) REZ(EXHKS EVC D, RIFBEBHREDEVVIIR RS —F RTYUFICHBZBZEIZEY ., KYUSEL
HREBHKETORIEATRELEGEYET,

(2) EVCRUMBZARELI IR RS —F RTYTX, TEOLDOAHY T3,

A .

#EE( 3— KMo, i % e ®E &
1 |45003-AK013 |EVC7 1
2 |45003-AK009 [EVC-S 1

X EBIEIE 78.5~107. 9kPa {0.8~1. 1kgf/cni}
HAE '
EBERIE 107.9~137. 3kPa {1.1~1. 4kgf/cni}
HAE 2

3 |1405-RA035 |ARL YLD IRMF—F RTYUT | 1

4 |1405-RA036 |ARI¥IJLIDITRRF—F XTYLYT | 1

XKEy FADTIR M7— RZIE, 1405-RA035 AHEARAFENTULVET,
BREBREOREFERDOLFRICE>TELYET,

- 21 - 11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12




5—2. DIRMS— I RT)OTDOXRMAE
(1) ROREARENAR - TLRABEETRELTLEIL,
(X 5-2-1)

VAT .4
TUAETRET HIEEF., @GS THRFIZCKYARIL DR
HLEETFTLLRESLY,

»

5-2-1

A zE

"J ij—o

@ NAR-TLABGETRBET EDTFERRZTLI L. ATV ITHARVHLZHZET HBNDH

@ NAR-TLABLGERFVIR M= MIBRGEANIDLHENED ., RIFTIEEICLTIEEL,

2) FryTRILEEGEX)ZBRNLTLLEEL, (B5-2-2)

@) VIRMF—FERBFLTVWANRIR - TLRABGEEERT
VIUPRUHEIBOWESITERELAGALH 2K YEIF, VTR
= FRDRTY U TERHE L TLIEEL,

@) RTVTEXBL EDFIETIVIR MF—FEBIITTL
&b,

W RILY N-m {kgf-m)
T= 7.7%1.5 {0.79=+0. 16}

VAT .4

Xy THRIL Kk

Xy THRIL k

9-2-2

Xy TRILFEBAF T ERICTHROM €L LFZFRET I EMEEDLE LPTBYET,
- DIRM—POLTERLICEMIETHLF v v TRIL FEMAFITTI I,
- Xy TRIL M ERERM T FLY TRHAICHFITES T T EL,

JIRXMST— b #EN—YI)XF

HFE| o— KN &h % = fi& =
1 [14009-AK003 |H AR v b, R—Z/NA /XA 1 1251y k
2 |14009-AK005 |ARAw b, INAIRXRAT ™ k 1 (2571t Y bk
3 [1499-RA057T | RATJS L 1
- 22 - 11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



BARM TyvF-r— IR
T418-0192 #EEELEmItIL7181
http://www.hks—power.co.jp/

- 23 - 11003-ANO18/14020-ANO12



GTII SINGLE FULL TURBINE KIT
TURBO LESS KIT

INSTALLATION MANUAL

Installation must be done by a professional.
Read this manual prior to the installation.

Always have access to this manual as well as a factory service manual.
¢ Make sure the vehicle is applicable to this kit.

NAME OF PRODUCT GTII SINGLE FULL TURBINE KIT / TURBO LESS KIT

PART NUMBER 11003-AN018 / 14020-AN012
APPLICATION NISSAN SILVIA S14 - S15
ENGINE SR20DET

YEAR + 1993/10-1996/09

+ 1996/06-1998/12(ABS fitted vehicle)

+ 1999/01-2002/08

[NOTE]

® This product is for competition only. It cannot be used on gener

REMARKS al public roads.

® After installation, be sure to reset the fuel and ignition system.

® This product does not include a suction pipe and an air clean
er, so be sure to prepare it separately.

® This product does not contain any heat shields and heat insul
ators, so please prepare separately.

® This product is exclusively for vehicles equipped with a pre-in
stalled inter cooler Kkit.
(13001-AN006,13001-AN011,13001-AN012)

REVISION OF MANUAL

Rev. Number Date Manual Number Details
3-3.01 2019/08 E04211-N37190-00 1st Edition
3-3.02 2020/08 E04211-N37191-00 Parts List revised. Instruction revised.
3-3.03 2020/09 E04211-N37192-00 Parts List revised. Instruction revised.

Published in September 2020 by HKS Co., Ltd. (Unauthorized reproduction is strictly prohibited.)



CONTENTS

NOT'CE / ATENT'ON / SAFETY PRECAUT'ONS ............................................... 1
PARTS LlST ................................................................................................ 2
1_ REMOVAL OF NOMAL PARTS .................................................................... 5
2. MODIFY AND REARRANGEMENT OF NORMAL PARTS v tseeeresserassniseen. 6
3_ KlT PARTS |NSTALLAT|ON ........................................................................ 8
4_ |NSTALLAT|ON OF NORMAL PARTS .......................................................... 20
5_ BOOST SETT'NG .................................................................................... 21
NOTICE

This manual assumes that you have and know how to use the tools and equipment necessary
to safely perform service operations on your vehicle. This manual assumes that you are familiar with
typical automotive systems and basic service and repair procedures. Do not attempt to carry out the
operations shown in this manual unless these assumptions are correct. Always have access to a factory
repair manual. To avoid injury, follow the safety precautions contained in the factory repair manual.

ATTENTION

This manual indicates items you need to pay attention to in order to install this product safely and
lists precautions to avoid any possible damage and/or accidents.

® This product is an automobile part. Do not use for any other purposes.

® HKS will not be responsible for any damage caused by incorrect installation and/or use, or use after
modification and/or dismantling of this product.

® This product was designed based on installation onto a specific factory vehicle.

® The specifications of this product are subject to change without notice.

® The instructions are subject to change without notice. Make sure to refer to the most recent

instructions.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The following precautions for use of this product are to prevent possible accidents and/or
injuries and for proper use.

WARNING Indicates risk of serious injury and/or possible death.

Indicates risk of damage to people or large-scale damage to property.
CAUTION (Large-scale damage is the damage caused by a product defect.
Ex. Damage to a vehicle, burnout, etc.)

-1- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



PARTS LIST

NO.

DESCRIPTIONS

QTY

IMAGE

REMARKS

GTII-RS Turbocharger Assembly

Only For 11003-AN018

Exhaust Manifold

Extension (Turbo Outlet)

O2 Sensor Plug Bolt

Gasket Exhaust Manifold

Gasket T-25 Turbocharger Flange

Gasket Turbocharger Outlet

Stud Bolt M8-1.25 13-9-16

Self-lock Nut M8-1.25

®

10

Gasket Front Pipe @70 Tri

C

11

Gasket Bypass Outlet

12

Stud Bolt M10-1.25 10-7-28

13

Wastegate Outlet Pipe

14

Wastegate

15

Base Bypass

16

Gasket Base Bypass

17

Cap Bolt M6-1.0 L=16

For Wastegate

18

Cap Bolt M6-1.0 L=20

For Wastegate

19

Hose Clamp ¢6

For Wastegate

20

Oil Resistant Hose ¢6 L=2000

For Wastegate

11003-AN018/14020-AN012




PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTIONS QTY IMAGE REMARKS
21 | PT Elbow 2 8, |ForWastegate

22 | ater Plg ot s | @ |foasesmesz
23 | Chamber Pipe 1

24 | Silicon Hose ¢50-¢60 L=70 1

25 | Silicon Hose ¢50 L=70 1

26 | Horse Band #36 4

27 | Inlet Banjo 1 Turbocharger Qil Line
28 | Banjo Bolt M12-1.25 1 Turbocharger Qil Line
20 | Copper Waster 012 : o ke

30 | Inlet Hose L=600 1

31 | Nipple Qil Line 1

32 | Bolt Qil Inlet Hose 1 For Engine Block

33 | Oil Outlet Pipe 1

34 | Gasket Oil Outlet 1

35 | Water Resistant Hose 8¢ L=1500 mm 1 Water Line

36 | Hose Nipple M14-¢8 1 Water Line

37 | Banjo Bolt M14-1.5 3 Water Line

38 | Banjo Pipe 3 Water Line

39 | Copper Washer ¢14 1 For Water Line

40 | Horse Band #4 4

11003-AN018/14020-AN012




PARTS LIST

NO. DESCRIPTIONS QTY IMAGE REMARKS
41 | Power Steering Pipe 1

42 | Air Conditioner Hose Stay 1

43 | Flange Nut M8-1.25 1

44 | Bolt M8-1.25 L=20 3

45 | Plain Washer M8 3

46 | Spring Washer M8 3

47 | Flange Bolt M6-1.0 L=15 2 Oil Outlet Pipe
48 | Tie Wrap Medium (L=150) 10

49 | Instruction Manual 1 E General

50 | Installation Manual 1 Full Turbine Kit

* To purchase individual part, please contact the dealer.

-4 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



1. REMOVAL OF FACTORY PARTS

Disconnect the negative cable from the battery terminal before installation.
Use this instruction manual and the manufacturer’s service manual as a reference.

(1) Remove the undercover.

(2) Drain the coolant.

(3) Remove the front exhaust pipe.

(4) Disconnect the airflow meter connector.
(5) Disconnect the Oz sensor coupler.

(6) Remove the parts @ to @.(Fig.1-6)

Fig. 1-6
(7) Remove the parts @ to @.(Fig.1-7)
Use the O:
sensor again.
Fig. 1-7

(8) Remove the supercharging pressure control solenoid.

-5- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



2. MODIFY AND REARRANGEMENT OF NORMAL PARTS

(1) Remove the power steering fluid from the power
steering tank.

(2) Remove the hose A and B from the power steering tank.
(Fig. 2-2)

Power steering pump

Fig. 2-2 inlet flange
(3) Place the hose B across over the air conditioner pipe.
In this case, please reuse the normal hose band. (Fig. 2-3)
Rearrange hose B, place it Power steering pump
across over the air conditioner
pipe.
Air conditioner pipe
Fig. 2-3 Power steering tank

(4) Cutthe hose A removed in (2) as shown in the figure 2-4.
(Fig. 2-4)

Cutoff

Fig. 2-4

(5) Remove the power steering pump inlet flange. (Fig. 2-2)
(6) Install the supplied power steering pipe instead of the inlet flange removed in (5) using M8 bolts,
plain washers and spring washers. (Fig. 2-7)

-6- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(7) Connect the power steering pipe and the power steering tank using with the hose A which modified
in 2-(4) and a normal hose band. (Fig. 2-7)

Power steering pump

P44 x2
P45 x2
P46 x2

Hose A

P41

Fig. 2-7 Power steering tank

(8) Preventing the heat to the air conditioner hose, heater hose, other hoses and harnesses by using
with heat shield and/or heat insulator. (Note: Heat shield and Heat insulator is not included in this

kit) (Fig. 2-8)
Fig. 2-8
(9) Remove the clip that holds the Air conditioner hose
harness to the body. (Fig. 2-9-1)
Bend the air conditioner hose to the
body side as figure 2-9-2.
Make sure that it does not interfere with
the air conditioner hose when mounting
the exhaust manifold. (Fig. 2-9-2)
Harness
Fig. 2-9-2 Fig. 2-9-1
Remove the clip
P43
Exhaust manifold £7 P44
= P45 :1>
P46

(10) Attached the air conditioner hose stay to the hole which removed the clip in (9) using with M8 bolt,
plain washer, spring washer, and flange nut. (Fig. 2-9-1)

-7- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(11) When installing on S14, preventing the heat
to the power transistor and the harness by

Power transistor

using the heat shield materials. (Fig. 2-11)

Harness
Harness Fiq 2-11
Fig. 2-11
3. KIT PARTS INSTALLATION
(1) Assemble the oil inlet hose. (Fig. 3-1)
CAUTION
A

Do not use sealing tape or liquid gasket when assembling the oil line.

Air blow the parts before assembly.
It may block the oil line of the turbocharger body and in the worst case it may damage the

turbocharger.
Turbocharger Engine
P28 (Qil line)
P29 x 2 P29
P32
P27
P31
P30
Fig. 3-1

11003-AN018/14020-AN012




(2) Wrap a heat shield on the assembled oil inlet hose preventing the heat. (Fig. 3-2)

/N WARNING

e Keep the oil line away from high temperature exhaust parts. If neglected, oil line may be
damaged, and it may cause oil leakage; in the worst case, it may cause a vehicle fire.

e \When securing the Qil Inlet Hose, make sure the hose is not subjected to unnecessary
force, and the staked part of the Qil Inlet Hose is not bent tightly. If neglected, it may
cause damage to the QOil Inlet Hose and oil leakage; in the worst case, it may cause a

vehicle fire.
Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
T=11+£1.7 {1.131£0.17}

P30

Fig. 3-2

(3) Attach the oil outlet pipe to the engine using the factory hose and the factory band. (Fig. 3-3)

P33

Use factory hose and factory band again

Fig. 3-3

-9- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(4) Assemble the water inlet hose. (Fig. 3-4)

P37 (Water line)

P37 (Water line)

P38 P38
520 P40

P35 Water resistant
hose ¢ 8
Cut to about 450 mm

Fig. 3-4

(5) Wrap a heat shield on the assembled water inlet hose preventing the heat. (Fig. 3-5)

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
T= 36+5.4 {3.65+0.55}

Fig. 3-5 Water inlet hose

-10- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(6) Assemble the water outlet hose. (Fig. 3-6)

Engine
P37 (Water line) Turbocharger P39
P39 x 2 P36
P38
P40
P40
P35 Water resistant hose ¢ 8
Cut to about 600 mm Fig. 3-6

(7) Wrap a heat shield on the assembled water outlet hose preventing the heat. (Fig. 3-7-1 and 3-7-2)

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
T= 36+5.4 {3.65+0.55}

P39 *

P36 Water outlet hose

Fig. 3-7-1 Fig. 3-7-

-11- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



<Overall configuration around turbocharger>

Fig. 3- Overall structure

-12- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(8) Install the M8 stud bolts on the exhaust manifold. (Fig. 3-8-1)
Note: Attach the shorter thread of the stud bolt to the exhaust manifold. (Fig.3-8-2)

P2

P8 x 4 Sl

Fig. 3-8-1

(9) Install the PT elbows and the ¢ 6 hose nipples
on wastegate. (Fig. 3-9)

A

Attach to the

exhaust manifold. Fig. 3-8-2

Apply sealing tape or liquid gasket to the thread
of PT1/8 screw.

P21

Liquid gasket: ThreeBond TB1207C

Tightening torque: N-m{kgf-m}

P21

T=6.4+1.4 {0.65=0.15)

P22
EVC or atmospheric air release

— |

P22

Fig. 3-9

Chamber pressure

(10) Install the Wastegate on the exhaust manifold. (Fig. 3-10-1)

Meet each other.

Note: each side has different width. Fig. 3-10-1

(Fig. 3-10-2)

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
T=16.2+3.2 {1.65£0.33}

P16: Gasket base bypass —_—

P15: Base bypass —>
— _ Protrusion
Narrow Wide
P14
When mounting the wastegate,
the wastegate outlet should face
Fig. 3-10-2 the outside of the vehicle.

-13-

11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(11) Install the exhaust manifold on the engine. (Fig. 3-11-1 and 3-11-2)

»

P5
A S

Fig. 3-11-1

P2

Use factory nuts again

Fig. 3-11-2

(12) Attach the wastegate outlet pipe to the wastegate. (Fig. 3-12-1 and 3-12-2)

/N\ WARNING

of fire.

High heat exhaust gas discharged from the wastegate outlet pipe.
Never place any flammable materials near the wastegate outlet pipe preventing the risk

Upper side view Bottom side view

'P18><3 P17

P11
| I
P13 | | Fig. 3-12-1
=" |

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
T=7.7£1.5 {0.79+0.15}

(13) Tighten together with the wastegate outlet pipe stay and the
extension outlet flange. 3-(22). (Fig. 3-13)

-14 -

P3

Fig. 3-13

Fig. 3-12-2

Tighten together here

11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(14) Attach the M8 stud bolts to the turbocharger body, and install a gasket T25 turbo flange on the exhaust
manifold. (Fig. 3-14-1 and 3-14-2)

Fig. 3-14-1 P8 x 4 P6 Fig. 3-14-2

(15) Install the turbocharger body on the exhaust
manifold. (Fig. 3-15) P9 x 4

| Fig. 3-15
| I

(16) Loosen the V-band coupling holding the turbocharger exhaust housing and adjust the center housing
angle. (Fig. 3-16)

&CAUTION

If the V-band is over-loosed, the turbine wheel will touch with the turbine housing. Make
sure the turbine shaft rotates by hand.

After adjusting the angle, retighten as follows.
Applying anti-seizure agent to screw head. Tighten as specified torque.

Tap the coupling the circumference of the coupling gently, more than 3 times with plastic hammer.
Retighten as specified torque.

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
M6 thread type: T= 8.3+0.5 {0.85+0.05}
M8 thread type: T=15.7+1.0 {1.60+0.10}

-15- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



Angle adjustment

Adjust the angle so that the
oil line mounting flange
surface is horizontal

Fig. 3-16

(17) Attach the oil outlet pipe to the turbocharger body. (Fig. 3-17)

P33 - P34 - P47 x 2

Fig. 3-17

(18) Attach the water inlet hose to the turbocharger body. (Fig. 3-18)

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
T= 36+5.4 {3.65+0.55}

) 'Water inlet hose
Fig. 3-18 P39 x 2 - P37 (Water line)

-16 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(19) Attach the oil inlet hose to the turbocharger body. (Fig. 3-19)

/N WARNING

damaged, and it may cause oil

fire.

e Keep the oil line away from high temperature exhaust parts. If neglected, oil line may be

leakage; in the worst case, it may cause a vehicle fire.

e WWhen securing the Qil Inlet Hose, make sure the hose is not subjected to unnecessary
force, and the staked part of the Oil Inlet Hose is not bent tightly. If neglected, it may cause
damage to the Oil Inlet Hose and oil leakage; in the worst case, it may cause a vehicle

- Inlet hose (P30)
Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
T=11+£1.7 {1.131£0.17}

- Banjo Bolt (P28)
Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
T=245+49{25+0.5}

P28 (Qil line) - P29 x 2

P30

Fig. 3-19

(20) Attach the water outlet hose to the turbocharger body. (Fig. 3-20)

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}

T= 36+5.4 {3.6520.55)

Water outlet hose
P39 x 2 - P37 (Water line)

Fig. 3-20

-17 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(21) Attach the M10 stud bolts and the Oz sensor plug I?
bolt to the extension (turbo outlet). (Fig. 3-21) L
Note: Attach the shorter thread of the stud bolt to the
extension.

- O2 sensor plug bolt (P4)

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
i P12 x 3
T=50%10{5.1 £ 1} Fig. 3-21 :]

(22) Attach an extension (turbo outlet) to the turbocharger body. (Fig. 3-22-1 and 3-22-2)

Upper side view Bottom side view

P3

_ P3-P9x4-P7 _
Fig. 3-22-1 Fig. 3-22-2

(23) Adjust the angle of the compressor housing with slightly loosen the bolts 6 pcs. (Fig. 3-23)

&CAUTION

If the bolt is over-loosed, the compressor wheel will touch with the compressor housing.
Make sure the turbine shaft rotates by hand.

Loosen the bolt

Fig. 3-23

-18 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(24) Install and place the chamber pipe with rotating the compressor housing. (Fig. 3-24)
Note: As the fitting connection port of the chamber pipe and the compressor outlet may not be fitted.
If not fitted, modify the chamber pipe and install the proper fitment.

Avoid to contact the chamber pipe and the power steering pipe/body, put the shock absorber
material between them.

Retighten it after adjusting the angle. Refer to the below.

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
M8 thread: T=13.0+0.5 {1.30+0.05}

P23

P25 - P26 x 2

materials

FD24 - P26 x 2 Eock absorber

Fig. 3-24

(25) Attach the @6 hose nipple to the chamber pipe, and connect it with the wastegate chamber
pressure inlet and oil resistant hose ¢6. (Fig. 3-25-1 and 3-25-2)

To wastegate

P22 I

P20
P19 x2

Fig. 3-25-1 Fig. 3-25-2

-19- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



(26) When installing it to the vehicle with ABS, make sure to protect ABS unit from the heat.
<Recommendation>
- For heat shield -
Optional parts: 1499-RA039 Heat insulator for GT special full turbine kit (Fig. 3-26)

Heat shield plate ABS unit

Heat insulator for GT special full turbine kit

Fig. 3-26

4. INSTALLATION OF NORMAL PARTS

(1) Install the front pipe.
(2) Attach the O sensor (figure 1-7(D) on the extension (turbo outlet).

Tightening Torque N-m {kgf-m}
T=50+10{5.1 £ 1}

(3) Attach the Oz sensor connector.

(4) Refill cooling water.

(5) Refill power steering fluid

(6) Reconnect the negative cable to the battery terminal.

(7) Release the air of the cooling water and power steering fluid.
(8) Reinstall the undercover.

Note: After finish all installation process, please check all items with “Confirmation after
Installation” page in Instruction Manual.

-20 - 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



5. BOOST SETTING

5-1.0PTION PARTS LIST

(1) For higher boost pressure, use with HKS EVC and/or spring the wastegate spring with higher boost
setting.

(2) The following is the list of HKS EVC and wastegate springs that are available to use with this product.

No. Code No. Product QTY Remarks
1 |45003-AK013 |EVC7 1
2 |45003-AK009 |EVC-S 1

Boost Setting: 78.5-107.9kPa {0.8-1.1kgf/cni}

3 |1405-RA035 | Special Wastegate Spring 1 Identification paint color: Yellow

Boost Setting: 107.9-137.3kPa {1.1-1.4kgf/cni}

- ial Wastegat i
4 |1405-RA036 | Specia astegate Spring 1 Identification paint color: Purple

Note: The Wastegate assembly included with this kit includes 1405-RA035.
The actual boost pressure setting may vary depending on the vehicle’'s specification.

-21- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



5-2.SPRING REPLACEMENT

(1) Hold the wastegate by a press or a similar tool toward
the directions that arrows indicate in figure 5-2-1.

Advice

Hold the wastegate to through the bolts by the patch plate.

»

-

Fig. 5-2-1

/N\ CAUTION

® \Without holding the wastegate with a press or a similar tool, spring may fly out and
may cause serious injury.
® Make sure not to apply excessive force to the wastegate by a press or a similar tool.

(2) Remove the four cap bolts. (Fig.5-2-2)

(3) Slowly loosen the press holding the wastegate and
remove the spring from the wastegate while being

carefully not to let the spring fly out.

Replace the spring, and reassemble the wastegate by a

reverse proced ure.

Tightening Torque: N = m(kgf-m)
T=7.7%£1.5(0.79%+0.16)

Advice
- The wastegate lower for contact to the wastegate upper temporarily attach the all screw bolts.
(The all screw bolts are not included this kit.)
- Attach the bolts on the wastegate upper and lower after contact.
- Tighten the opposing side bolts evenly to the tightening torque.

WASTEGATE REPAIR PARTS LIST

Cap bolt

Cap bolt

Fig. 5-2-2

No.| Code No. Product QTY Remarks
1 [{14009-AK003 |Gasket, Base Bypass Il 1 |2pcs/set

2 |14009-AK005 |Gasket, Bypass Out 1 |2pcs/set

3 |1499-RA057 |Bellophragm 1

-22 -

11003-AN018/14020-AN012




HKS Co., Ltd.
7181 Kitayama, Fujinomiya, Shizuoka 418-0192, Japan
http://www.hks-power.co.jp/

-23- 11003-AN018/14020-AN012



	11003-AN018_14020-AN012(E04211-N37192-00)20200907日.pdf
	11003-AN018_14020-AN012(E04211-N37192-00)20200907英.pdf

